
Catalogue 73-001 P / ISSN 0702-8067 ( 

I 	Statistics 
Canada 

Statistique 
Canada 

e lSBj 

U ! 

Preliminary 
	

Statistiques 
unemployment 	provisoires sur 
insurance statistics 

	
l'assurance-chOmage 

January 1983 
	

Janvier 1983 

May 1983 
	

1ai 1983 
5-4204-509 
	

5-4204-509 

Pub151iOd unow the auUxxty of the Minister of Supty and Swvicea Canada 
SUjcs Cada iflotid be crEIed when reproducitV or iong y  p1 of 

Pubt.cat,on autonsee paw to ,mnatre dee Appoveeonnernents at heae Canada 
Aeproójctaon Qu c*ion Aons sa rMerae daicstion de Is *ourow Suse CiriscM 



I 
SYMBOLS 
	

SIGNES CONVENT IONNE IS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applica-
ble. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont em-
ployés uniformément dana les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- nonibres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Loi sur is statistique relatives au secret. 
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H1U1LA1lS 

Beneficiaries( 1) 

• Persons qualifying for unemployment insurance bene-
fits during the week ending January 15 numbered 
1,491,926. This represents an increase of 9% from 
December and 38% from January 1982. 

• Beneficiaries who received "regular benefits" and 
who reported no earnings numbered 1,276,508 in 
January; 67% (852,584) were males and 33% (423,924) 
were females. 

Benefit Paymenta(1) 

• Benefit payments increased from $892.1 million to 
$1,051.3 million between December 1982 and January 
1983. 

A year-over-year comparison shows that average 
weekly payments increased from $140 to %155 and 
that the number of weeks paid rose by 54% (from 
4,509,165 to 6,943,885). 

Initial and Renewal Claiew 

• The number of claims received remained virtually 
the same for December (387,836) and January 
389,625). The figure for January 1982 (384,596) 

was only fractionally lower. 

• As compared with December, claims received in 
January declined in Newfoundland (16%), Québec 
(8%), Saskatchewan (4%), British Columbia (4%) and 
the Yukon (13%). All other areas posted increases. 

(1) The count of beneficiaries cannot be related di-
rectly to the benefit payments. Whereas the 
latter figure covers all payments made during a 
month, the number of beneficiaries relates to 
persons who qualified For benefits for a specific 
week each month, regardless when they received 
payment. 

FAIlS SAI[LANIS 

Bénéficiairee( 1) 

• Pour Is semaine as terminant Is 15 Janvier, le noithre de 
personnea adoiaaibles mix prestetions d'assurance-chômage 
a'eat Atabli a 1,491,928, soit h 9% de plus qu'on décembre 
at h 38% do plus qu'en janvier 1982. 

• Le nombre de bênéficiairea qui ont reçu des "prestationa 
ordinaires" at n'ont pem déclaré do gains e'est élevé è 
1,276,508 en janvier; 67% (852,584) étaient doe hoemes, et 
33% (423,924) Ataient des feamiea. 

Preatati 	aerviea( 1) 

Los prestetions versées ont heussé de $692.1 millions 
$1,051.3 millions entre décentre 1962 at janvler 1983. 

En comparant lea données courantes h cellos do Is méme 
période do 1982, on constate quo lea preatat ions hebdoma-
dairee moyennes sont passées de $140 h $155 at que Is 
nombre do semaines de prestations a augmentA do 54% (de 
4,509,165 h 6,943,885). 

De.andes initialem at de.wndes de renouvellm,t 

• Le nombre de demandea recues eat resté a peu prAs Is m&ne 
an janvier (389,625) qu'en déceithre (387,836). En janvier 
1982, cc total (364,596) n'était quo tree legerement infé-
r.  i cur. 

• Comparativement b décentre, Is nombre de demendes recuea an 
janvier a beisaé 4 Terre-Neuve (16%), au Québec (8%), an 
Saskatchewan (4%), an Colombie-Britannique (4%) at au Yukon 
(13%). Toutes lee autres regions ont connu des haussee. 

(1) On no peut Cteblir de rapport direct entre Ic nombre do 
bénéficiairea et lea prestations service. Ces derniCrea 
comprennent toutes lee prestetions service pendant in mois 
donnC, alor8 que Is nombre de bCnCficiaires représente lea 
peraonnea edmissibles ens prestations dassurance-chOmege 
pour une semaine bien precise du mole, quel que soit Is 
moment auquel dIes ont reçu Is paiement. 



TABLE 1. SLmary Data, January 1983 

TABLEAU 1. Données soaires, janvier 1983 

Current Previous Year Percentage 
month month ago change from 

Mois Mois Année Variation an 
courant précédont dernière pourcentage par 

rapport 

Previous Year 
month ago 

Au mois A l'année 
précédent dernière 

1,051,291,110 892,062,198 630,375,730 18 67 

6,943,885 6,018,424 4,509,165 15 54 

154.51 152.87 139.80 1 11 

389,625 387,836 384,596 -- 1 

1,491,928P 1,363,959P 1,077,960 9 38 

Year-to-date - Total cumulatif 

Current Previous Percentage 
year year change 

Année Année Variation en 
courante précédente pourcentoge 

-6-- 

Item 

Detail 

Benefit payments(1) - Prestations ser-
vies:(1) 

Benefit paid - total - Prestations payees 	$ 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines de prestations 

Average weekly benefit - Prestations hebdo-
madaires moyennes 	 $ 

Claims received - Demandes recues 

Beneficiaries(2) - 86n6ficiaires(2) 

I 

Benefit payments(1) - Prestations ser-
vies: (1) 

Benefit paid - Total - Prestations payees 	$ 	1,051,291,110 630,375,730 67 

Weeks of benefit - Semainea de prestations 	6,943,885 4,509,165 54 

Average weekly benefit - Prestations hebdo- 
madaires moyennes 	 $ 	154.51 139.80 11 

Claims received - Demandes recues 	389,625 384,596 1 

Beneficiaries(2,3) - Bénéficiairea(2,3) 	1,491,928P 1,077,960 38 

(1) Amount paid and weeks of benefit include work sharing and job creation. However, average weekly beneFit excludes these 
amounts in order to maintain comparability with previous data. 

(1) Le montant payé et lea semaines de prestations comprennent lea prestations versées au titre du travail partage at de is 
creation d'emplois. 	Nous avons cependant exclu ces montants des prestations hebdomadaires moyennes afin de faciliter is 
comparaison avec lea données antérieures. 

(2) The number of beneficiaries excludes persons involved in job creation arrangements, year-round fishermen and fishermen who 
qualify for regular benefits. 

(2) Le nombre de bénéficiaires ne comprend pam les peraonnes qui bénéficient de prograrenes de creation d'emploi. 1u 	)eThour 
longueur d'année et lea autres pécheurs qui sont admissibles a une période de prestations ordinaires. 

(3) Monthly average. 
(3) Moyenne mensuelle. 



TABlE 2. Number of Ueneficiaries,(1)P by lype of Payment and lype of Benefit, Canada, January 1983 

TA&[AU 2. Noire de Mnéficiajres(1)P, melon is mdalitd de paiemmnt et is genre de prestatione, Canada, janvier 1983 

pe of benefit 	 Percentage 
change 

Irinre de preatations 	 from 
- 	 previous 

H 	 month 

-qular 	Sick- 	Maternity Retire- 	Fishing Work 	 Trsining(3) 
ness 	 sent 	 aharing(2) 	 Variation an 

Total 	pourcentage 
Maladie Maternitd Retraite Pèche 	Travail 	Formation(3) 	 du maim 

Ires 	 partrg6(2) 	 prrrr1ent 

I benefit week, no 
arninga reported - 
resttions hebdoma-
trires intéqrsles, 

rlainc; d"r I 1,2611,907 	16,794 	54,676 	1,943 	?H,6fl 3fl,53'I 	 1,377,979 	in 

il I 	Fir 	t 	V41Ik , 	'010 

rrnings reported - 
Prestationg hebdoma-
daires integrales, 
iertains gains d4cla-
rs 

Partial benefit week 
not due to earnings - 
Preatationa hebdoma-
rlaiFeS partielles, 
ruin imputahies h des 
'Jains prIç;J; 

lirtial benefit week 
Inn to earninga - 
'restationa hebdoma-
tires partielles, 
inputables a des 
qrins perçus 

If) IAI 

59,1(,9 	. 

1(,1)111 	491 	9H 

72,202 	213 	138 

1,567,879 11,488 	54,904 

7(14 

	

'25 	7,847 

	

236 	29 

1,945 	19,86 	7,816 

	

19,573 	6 

	

1,047 	 25,9H9 	16 

	

870 	 73,688 	2 

	

52,252 	 1,491,978 	9 

it 
iiii,ritFr 	- 

\riation en pourcen- 
;rqe du mois précê- 
nt 	 10 	- 11 	- 6 	 6 	 17 	... 	 - 3 	 9 

Ihe number of beneficiaries excludes persons involved in job creation arrangements, year-round fishermen and fishermen who 
qualify for regular benefits. 

1) La nombre de bnêficiairee ne comprend pam lea peraonnes qui bénéficient de prograimnea de creation d'emploia, lee pècheurs 
è longueur d'année at lee autres pecheurs qui mont a&nissibles è une periode de prestations ordinaires. 

2) The number of beneficiaries includes all claimants who receive benefits through the computer pay system. Currently this 
system does not cover all work sharing arrangements; hence, there are actually more beneficiaries than there are shown 
under "work sharing" in the table. 
e nombre de bCnCficiaires coinprend toutes lee personnes qui ont reçu des prestatiorai gr8ce au systeme informatisC de is 

;raye. Actuellement, cc système ne couvre pea toua lea cas de travail partagC; U y a donc an rêalitC plus de bénCfa-
( - isiree que ne l'indique Is tableau, sous Is rubrique "Travail partagC". 
trainees on courses approved by Canada Employment and Immigration Coimnission. 
"ersonnes qul or; r vent on c-ours rIP format ion apprnh,vrO nor Ia (rico I 0 1011 'IP I ''-nrit ii 	'f ito I IlnmhIrrrf inn ii,, flaunt;. 



TA8LE 3. P4imber of Beneficiaries,(1)P by Sex, Age and Type of Benefit, Canada, January 1983 

TABLEAU 3. Noure de b6néficiaires(1)P, melon le sexe, l'Age et le genre de prestatione, Canada, janvier 1983 

Type of benefit 

Genre de prestations 
Age 

Percentage 

change from 
previous 
month 

Age 	 Regular 	Sickness 	Maternity Retirement 	Fishing 	Work 	Training(3) Variation an 
sharing(2) 	Total pourcentage 

du mois 
Ordinaires 	Maladie 	Maternité Retreite 	PAche 	Travail 	Formetion(3) prAcédent 

part agé(2) 

Both sexes - Lee deux sexes 

Under 20 years - Mains 

de 20 ens 100,751 516 735 ... 1,794 208 4,435 108,439 	7 

20-24 years - ens 319,340 1,767 9,990 ... 4,091 1,286 13,635 350,109 	8 

25-34 	' 426,361 3,635 22,373 ... 8,749 2,624 10,506 474,248 	9 

35-44 " 	 " 236,074 3,419 1,792 ... 6,756 1,678 2,728 252,447 	12 

145_54 	' 166,288 3,827 14 ... 4,928 1,202 797 177,056 	12 

55-64 " 119,065 4,324 ... ... 3,268 878 151 127,686 	10 

65 years - ans ... ... ... 1,943 . ... ... 1,943 	6 

TOTAL 1,367 9 819 17,488 34 9904 1,943 29,586 7,876 32,252 1,491,928 	9 

Male - Hommes 

Under 20 years - Mains 

de 20 ens 65,969 301 ... 	 ... 1,687 137 3,316 71,410 	8 

20-24 years - ens 208,884 933 ... 	 ... 3,722 905 10,863 225,307 	10 

25-34 " 	" 280,480 1,634 ... 	 ... 7,835 1,995 8,065 300,009 	13 

35-44 " 	 " 147,857 1,406 ... 	 ... 6,118 1,240 1,728 158,349 	16 

45-54 " 108,467 1,932 ... 	 ... 4,607 942 513 116,461 	16 

55-64 " 	 " 85,917 2,795 ... 	 ... 3,144 724 108 92,688 	11 

65 years - ens ... ... ... 	 1,371 ... ... ... 1,371 	6 

TOTAL 897,574 9,001 ... 	 1,371 27,113 5,943 24,593 965,595 	13 

Female - Femes 

tinder 20 years - Mains 

de 20 ens 34,782 215 735 	... 107 71 1,119 37,029 5 

20-24 years - ens 110,456 834 9,990 	... 369 381 2,772 124,802 4 

25-34 	' 145,881 2,001 22,373 	... 914 629 2,441 174,239 3 

35-44 " 88,217 2,013 1,792 	... 638 438 1,000 94,098 5 

45-54 	' 57,821 1,895 14 	... 321 260 284 60,595 6 

55-64 	' 33,148 1,529 ... 	 ... 124 154 43 34,998 5 

65 years - ans ... ... ... 	 572 ... ... ... 572 6 

TOTAL 470,305 8,487 34,904 	572 2,473 1,933 7,659 526,333 4 

See footnotes (1) 	(2) and (3), 	Table 2. 

Voir notes (1) 	(2) et (3), 	tableau 2. 

I 
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T881E 4. l6er of Beneflciariee( 1 )P by ProvAnce, Sex and Type of Benefit, Jwiary 1983 

TA&[AU 4. P4re de b6n6ricAatres(1)P, per province, .exe at selon Is genre do preatatiome, Jenvier 1983 

Type of benefit 

Genre do prestat ions 
Province and sex 

Province at save 

Percent age 
change From 
prey 1mm 
month 

Variation an 
pourcent se 
du mols 
préc84ent 

Regular 	Sick- 	Maternity Retire- 	Fishing 	Work 	Treining(3) 
ness 	 aent 	 sharing(2) 

Total 
Ordi- 	Haladie Maternit6 Retraite P4che 	Travail 	Forms- 
nairea 	 pxrtag6(2) 	tion(3) 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve T. 63,198 398 663 15 11,917 225 1,613 78.029 	14 
H - H 41,960 246 ... 13 10,876 170 1,216 54,481 	17 
F. 21,238 152 663 2 1,041 55 397 23,548 	7 

Prince Edward laland - 11.- T. 11,047 112 183 1 2,152 - 407 13,902 	11 
du-Prince-Cibuard H - H 6,775 54 ... 1 1,674 - 279 8,783 	14 

F. 4,272 58 183 - 478 - 128 5,119 	7 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelie- T. 55,993 817 1,016 44 6,010 202 1,567 65,649 	16 
Ccosse H - H 35,877 445 ... 30 5,766 169 1,107 43,394 	21 

F. 20,116 312 1,016 14 244 33 460 22,255 	8 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- T. 63,104 609 823 31 2,360 258 1,603 68,788 	12 
Brunswick H - H 41,034 318 ... 19 2,246 228 1,268 45,113 	16 

F. 22,070 291 823 12 114 30 355 23,675 	3 

Qudhec 1, 444,225 4,668 8,667 423 2,570 144 7,641 468,338 	8 
H - H 290,114 2,603 ... 335 2,398 55 5,877 301,342 	11 
F. 154,111 2,065 8,667 88 172 89 1,804 166,996 	3 • Tritvrio T. 

H - H 
392,667 
257,870 

6,413 
3,129 

13,467 
... 

882 
598 

522 
492 

2,820 
2,109 

9,729 
7,730 

	

426,500 	8 

	

271,928 	11 
F. 134,797 3,284 13,467 284 30 711 1,999 154,572 	4 

Marutoba T. 42,668 757 1,394 100 153 905 2,062 48,039 	9 
H - H 28,809 369 ... 72 149 702 1,401 31,502 	12 
F. 13,859 388 1,394 28 4 203 661 16,537 	3 

Saak.tchewan T. 30,916 587 1,176 87 25 438 866 34,095 	19 
H - H 22,185 719 ... 51 22 373 696 23,646 	26 
F. 8,731 268 1,176 36 3 65 170 10,449 	5 

Alberta 1. 87,630 1,244 3,977 139 4 1,102 2,880 97,176 	14 
H - H 60,038 650 ... 104 4 839 2,718 63,953 	18 
F. 27,792 594 3,977 35 - 263 562 33,223 	6 

British Colibia - Coloa,tiie- T. 172,679 1,864 3,405 219 3,869 1,749 3,652 187,437 	6 
Britannique H - H 110,617 857 ... 146 3,482 1,280 2,603 118,985 	7 

F. 62,062 1,007 3,405 73 387 469 1,049 68,452 	5 

Yukon T. 2,264 5 41 - - 33 141 2,484 	13 
H - H 1,492 2 ,.. - - 18 92 1,604 	16 
F. 772 5 41 - - 15 49 880 	7 

Northwest lerritorlea - Tern- T. 1,071 13 79 2 1 - 91 1,257 	11 toires cki Nord-Oueat N - H 677 9 ... 2 1 - 46 755 	14 F. 394 4 79 - - - 45 522 	7 

Outeide Canada - Extdrieur thi T. 217 1 13 - 3 - - 254 	6 Canada H - H 126 - ... - 3 - - 129 	Il F. 91 1 13 - - - - 105 	- 

TOTAL T. 1,367,879 17,488 34,904 1,943 29,586 7,876 32,252 1,491,928 	9 . - 4 897,574 9,001 ... 1,371 21,115 5,943 24,593 965,595 	13 470,305 8,487 34,904 572 2,473 1,933 7,659 526,333 	4 
.ftt'TTd 	3", Tthle 2. 

I 

	

2 	et 	3:, 	tibLean 2. 
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TABLE 5. Number of Beneficiariea(1)P Reeeivinq Rerjular Benefit By Weeks of 	Insurable Frr1niymennt, 	5ex and Weekly Insurable 
Earnings, Canada, January 1983 

TABLEAU 5. Nore de b6n6ficiaires(1)P touchant des prestations ordinaires, selon le nombre de semaines d'emploi assurable, 
aelon le sexe et lea gains hebdoirradaires assurables, Canada, janvier 1983 

Weeks of insurable Weekly insurable earnings 
employment 

Gains hebdomadaires assurables 

Semaines d'emploi 
assurable $ 00- 	$150- $190- $230- $270- $310- $350 $385 o a T 	t 	1 

149 	 189 229 269 309 349 384 

Both sexes - Les deux sexes 

tinder 	15 weeks - Moms 
do 15 semairnes 13,614 	18,269 17,665 16,231 16,676 21,162 13,032 ... 116 9 649 

15-19 weeks - semaines 10,925 	13,403 13,909 13,567 15,646 23,975 8,170 ... 99,595 

20-29 	n 	 " 50,979 	54,316 49,986 44,421 49,072 81,029 30,496 ... 360,299 

30-39 	 " 24,962 	24,754 25,771 25,257 31,986 62,102 26,651 ... 221,483 

50-49 	 , 22,585 	22,670 24,953 26,069 31,894 78,889 38,733 ... 245,793 

50-52 rr 17,822 	25,334 34,006 38,925 43,246 94,880 69,847 ... 324,060 

TOTAL 140,887 	158,746 166,290 164,470 188,520 362,037 186,929 ... 1,367,879 

Male - Hommes 

Under 15 weeks - Moms 
de 15 semaines 3,438 	8,269 9,977 11,390 13,741 19,461 12,470 ... 78,746 

15-19 weeks -semaines 2,819 	6,262 8,052 8,981 12,579 21,667 7,708 ... 68,068 

20-29 14,000 	26,323 29,129 29,497 38,677 72,788 28,512 ... 238,926 

30-39 	nr 	U  5,853 	10,154 13,136 15,123 24,479 55,319 24,713 ... 148,777 

40-49 0 	 U  4,413 	7,275 10,156 12,887 20,949 67,523 33,866 ... 157,069 

50-52 " 3,156 	7,227 12,672 18,088 26,298 77,720 60,827 ... 205,988 

Total 33,619 	65,510 83,122 95,966 136,723 314,478 168,096 ... 897,574 

Female - leases 

Under 15 weeks - Moths 
de 15 semaines 10,176 10,000 7,688 4,841 2,935 1,701 562 	... 37,903 

15-19 weeks - semaines 8,106 7,141 5,857 4,586 3,067 2,308 462 	... 31 9 527 

20-29 , 	" 36,979 27,993 20,857 14,924 10,395 8,241 1,984 	... 121,373 

30-39 " 	" 19,109 14,600 12,635 10,134 7,507 6,783 1,938 	... 72,706 

40-49 " 	, 18 7 172 15,395 14,797 13,182 10,945 11,366 4,867 	... 88,724 

50-52 " 	r 14,666 18,107 21,334 20,837 16,948 17,160 9,020 	... 118,072 

Total 107,208 93,236 83,168 68,504 51,797 47,559 18,833 	... 470,305 

See footnote (1), Table 2. 
Voir note (1), tableau 2. 



. 	 Atlit 6. Numiher of It,,nerlctar*e.(l)P Receiving Regular Renetit with No [arnings 11sported. by Age. Sam .ed Province, January 1983 

881(6(1 6. tè,dore do b446riciairew(1)P touctwit den pre.tstion. ordinaire.. .ee ,lna d6clar44. solon I'sge. Is .exe 44 In province, jonvier 1983 

New Prince 	P4),. 	New British 	 PEirthwest (t.t.idr 

foiaid- Edward 	Scotia 	Oronewick Coliia 	 Tern- Canada 
Age hod lelafld 5aekat- 	

tories 
QuA bec (kitirio 	I4)nitoba 	 Albert. 	 Yukon Total 

Age Terre- Ile-du- 	Plouvahle- 	l4)u,aau- Coloabie- 	 Tern- IotA- 
house Prince- 	Ecos.. 	Bruc.wick Briton- 	 toire. rieur 

Cdou.rd nique 	 dii Nerd- du 
(kiegt Canada 

Reth sow.. - L.a dsue asx.a 

(hider 20 year. - 
P4)10. do 20 one 5,547 971 3,842 8,531 29,103 24,764 3.554 3,125 6.626 11,957 121 86 1 94,234 

20-24 years - one 13,404 2,336 12,449 13,752 96,359 81,867 9,793 8,031 22,129 35,085 434 214 20 295,873 

25-34 " 19,190 3,000 16,172 19,184 130,411 108.974 11,590 8.605 28,462 50 1 522 819 335 74 397,338 

35-44 	' 10,647 1,703 8,844 10,385 71,359 64,998 6,547 3.836 12.676 28,135 458 211 54 219.853 

45-54 6,553 1,230 6,002 6,681 50.715 48,351 4.590 2,892 8,390 20,212 229 125 31 156,001 

55-64 4,092 866 4,236 4,570 36,521 36,487 3,872 2,479 5,355 14,540 119 50 22 113.209 

TOTAL 59,833 10,106 51,545 59,109 418,468365,441 39,986 20,968 83,638 160,451 2,180 1,021 202 1,276.500 

IPrIe - 14w. 

toter 20 years - 
M.ins do 20 one 

. 

3,764 671 2,556 3,035 18,812 16,123 2,852 2,396 4,542 7,442 71 62 - 62.524 

'-24 years - an. 8,919 1,450 8,064 9,057 62,441 55,405 6,857 5,901 15,310 23,032 267 143 11 196,857 

25-34 - 12,410 1,854 10,414 12,485 87,889 72,060 7,969 6,304 19,985 33,568 543 209 42 265,712 

35-44 " 	 " 6,814 979 5,506 6,696 45,791 41,560 4,338 2,651 8,428 17,838 325 123 26 141,101 

45-54 " 	 " 4,655 764 3,994 4,394 35,418 32,137 3,099 2,062 5,777 13,246 168 80 23 103,817 

55-64 ' 	' 3,297 555 3,123 3,296 27,049 26,412 2,738 1,922 3,936 10,123 85 39 18 82,593 

Total 39,059 6,273 33,657 38,963 275,406 244,297 27,433 21,234 57,978 105,289 1,459 656 120 852,584 

Fe.sle - Few. 

(hider 20 years - 
I'chn. do 20 we 	1,783 	300 	1,286 	1,502 

	

20-28 years - one 4,485 	886 	4,385 	8,695 

25-34 	 6,180 	1,146 	5,758 	6,699 

35-44 	 3,033 	724 	3,338 	3,689 

45-54 	 " 	1,898 	466 	2,008 	2,287 

55-64 " 	' 	795 	311 	1,113 	1,274 

Jotsl 	 19,574 3,033 	17.880 	20,186 

cc tootnot. (I), Tab!. 2. 
ioir net. (1), tabi.au 2. 

10,291 8,041 1,102 731 2,084 4,515 50 24 1 31,710 

33,910 26,462 2,956 2,130 6,819 12,053 167 71 9 99,036 

42,522 36,934 3,621 2,301 8,477 16,954 276 126 32 131,626 

25,562 23,418 2,209 1,185 4,248 10,297 133 Be 28 70,752 

17,297 16,214 1,491 830 2,613 6,966 61 45 8 52,184 

9,472 10,075 1,134 557 1,419 4,417 34 11 4 30,616 

139,062 121,144 12,513 7,734 25,660 55,202 721 365 82 423,924 
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T8..E 7. tIer of Rensflclsrtov(1)P Receiving Regular aenerit with No Earnings Reported, by Province, Sex and Weekly lnsuri. Earnings, J.rosry 19137 

T80LEAAJ 7. 3re de b6nófici.irea(1)P taachant don prestatione ordinstres, sans game d6clsr6s, salon is province, is saxe at lea gains hebdoedaireu 
surthl.e, ,janvi.r 1903 

Weekly insurable earnings 	 Average 
weekly 

Gains hebdo.adaires assurabies 	 insurable 
Province and sex 	 earnings 

Province et sexe 	 Moyenne 
$ 00- 	1150- 	1190- 	1230- 	$270- 	$310- 	$350- 	 des gains 
149 	 189 	 229 	 269 	 309 	 349 	 384 	 ° a 	

hebdo- 
madair.s 
ae.ursbie. 

Wewfoundiand - Terre- T. 6,678 9,827 7,239 1,976 8,587 12,099 7,027 ... 59,433 251 
Neove N. - H. 1,382 5,162 3,857 4,908 6,742 11,173 6,635 ... 39,859 278 

F. 5,296 4,665 3,382 3,068 1,845 926 392 ... 19,574 197 

Prince Edward T. 1,633 1,772 1,488 1,697 1,550 1,424 542 ... 10,106 232 
Island - lie- do N. - H. 289 731 888 1,713 1,293 1,287 472 ... 6,273 262 
Prince-Cdousrd F. 1,344 1,041 600 364 257 137 70 ... 3,833 183 

Nova Scotia - Pi- T. 8,958 8,359 6,949 6,600 7,006 9,658 4,015 ... 51,545 237 
xelle-tcosse H. - H. 2,496 4,217 4,162 4,664 5,845 8,725 3,548 ... 33,657 264 

F. 6,462 4,142 2,787 1,936 1,161 937 467 ... 17,886 186 

New 8runwicb - Nou- 1. 7,551 8,679 8,290 7,829 8,024 11,772 6,958 ... 59,109 249 
veau.-8runawicic H. - H. 1,526 3,399 3,991 5,505 6,933 11,008 6,601 ... 38,963 281 

F. 6,031 5,280 4,299 2,324 1,091 764 357 ... 20,146 249 

Québec T. 42,850 53,146 57,605 51,846 55,887 101,482 51,656 ,.. 414,468 258 
M. 1 7 1 	ISO ),S4 1, '1,770 21,7171 99,9-lI 27,li1l ... ?7.,71Il 79' 
F. 12 	'OO 79 	'su 2 	212 71)1177 12, 	1 1' 	O 2 	lk 111 	217 

017t9r10 1. 19,715 ui,))] 27,21 102,73, l,(Lu . S 
H. - H. 10,019 15,878 20,534 23,345 34,568 91,778 48,175 ... 244,297 2 11 ' 

F. 28,711 22,855 20,966 17,625 13,060 13,078 4,849 ... 121,144 27 

Hanitobs T. 4,307 4,178 4,922 4,640 5,726 10,409 4,964 ... 39,946 261 
H. - H. 1,246 2,172 2,780 3,172 4,436 9,120 4,507 ... 27,433 284 
F. 3,061 2,606 2,142 1,668 1,290 1,289 451 ... 12,513 210 

Saskatchewan T. 1,857 2,727 3,133 3,501 4,293 9,000 4,457 ... 28,968 277 
H. - H. 511 1,186 1,870 2,402 3,352 7,925 3,982 ... 21,234 295 
F. 1,340 1,541 1,263 1,099 941 1,075 475 ... 7,734 227 

Aiberts T. 3,607 5,175 6,997 9,195 13,860 29,205 15,799 ... 83,636 290 
H. - H. 776 1,529 2,621 4,739 9,649 24,878 13,564 ... 57,978 310 
F. 3,029 3,646 6,176 4,456 4,211 4,327 1,815 ... 25,660 244 

British Colia - T. 12,945 13,056 14,297 16,073 22,199 52,351 29,528 ... 160,451 280 
Coloie-8ritan- H. - H. 3,187 4,222 5,935 7,890 14,059 43,743 26,213 ... 105,249 305 
nique F. 9,758 8,636 8,362 8,183 8,140 8,608 3,315 ... 55,202 232 

Yukon T. 57 84 143 169 253 775 699 ... 2,100 301 
H. - H. 7 19 42 64 137 593 597 ... 1,459 326 
F. 50 65 101 105 116 182 102 ... 721 270 

Northwest Territo- T. 40 99 83 95 153 335 216 ... 1,021 288 
rice - Territoires N. - H. 8 28 40 55 106 249 170 ... 656 307 
du Nord-Ik,eet F. 32 71 63 40 41 86 46 ... 365 255 

(kitside Canada - Ext- T. 8 4 12 15 26 66 11 ... 202 308 
rieur do Cenads N. - H. 3 1 4 6 7 47 52 ... 120 322 

F. 5 3 8 9 19 19 19 ... 62 281, 

101*1 T. 129,427 146,441 152,658 150,006 175,108 343,432 170,556 ... 1,276,508 264 
H. - H. 31,008 62,126 78,097 89,791 128,837 300,419 161,506 ... 852,584 79)) 
F. 97,619 84,315 74,561 61,015 46,751 47,017 11,030 ... 423,924 217 

See Footnote (1), Table 2. 
Voir note (1), tablesu 2. 
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. 	 TA&E 8. Benelit Pey.ent Activities, by Province, 3visry 1983 

TA&EMJ 8. Service dee preetatione, p.r province, jenvier 1983 

Benefit paid(1) Weeks paid Average weekly pay..ent(2) 

Prestations servie.(1) Semainee de prestations Preetatioim hebdnead.ires eoyennee(2) 

Province 
Current 	Previous Year ago Current Previous Year ago Current 	Previous Year ego 
.onth 	month month month month 	 month 

Nois 	Nois AnnAe Hois Hois AnnAe Howe 	 Mobs AnnAe 

courant 	prAcAdent dernibre courant prAcAdent dernière courant 	prAcAdent dernière 

thousands of dellara nuet,er dellars 

ejiliers de dellara noe,bre 

Newfoundlmod - Terre-Neuve 	 55,227 	40,262 37,496 367,537 272,911 271,938 150.11 	 147.19 134.91 

Prince Edward Island - tie- 
du-Prince-douard 10,184 7,576 6,909 69,908 52,560 53,326 144.94 142.99 

Nova Scotia - Nouveiis-tcosse 45,474 32,946 31,301 321,966 238,942 240,814 142.52 139.50 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 50,339 37,317 35,027 341,712 258,179 258,191 147.92 144.85 

0u1hnc 331,537 259,682 234,187 2,121,162 1,808,469 1,109,418 350.13 147.99 

294,431 273,309 154,391 1,957,591 1,859,124 1,108,172 155.14 154.13 W,turo, 

Nejutob. 34,011 28,189 11,363 227,834 197,082 124,744 152.95 152.27 

Saskstcheaw, 25,446 18,574 13,348 159,689 119,313 90,035 161.98 158.84 

Alberta 76,312 59,069 22,713 456,333 359,964 143,358 170.19 144.52 

British Coiibis - Coloie- 
Britannique 144,171 131,970 75,820 900,226 836,922 493,001 163.70 162.03 

Yukon 2,163 1,626 1,003 12,176 9,290 6,100 179.75 116.68 

Northwest Territories - Ter- 
ritoirea du Nord-Ouest 1,113 781 498 6,496 4,786 3,293 111.27 163.09 

Outside Cmoada - Eatdrieur 
du Canada 221 161 120 1,255 882 153 176.36 182.74 

TOTAL 1,051,291 890,062 630,716 6,943,085 6,010,824 4,509,165 154.51 152.87 

(1) May not add to totals tie to rounding. 
1) Les chiffre, syant AtA errondis, leur sovee peut or pan correspondre sun totaux indiquAs. 

(2" Doe, riot 	inch,cle work 	vtroring and 	job creation benefit,. 
(2" Se rnniprenrl pan 	ins yrestationa versA,, pour transit partaqA et 	crAatino demplois. 

129.57 

129.98 

135.66 

197.12 

119.12 

139.16 

144.25 

158.44 

153.79 

164.35 

151.31 

158.14 

139.80 
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TABLE 9. Ctulative Benefit Paid, Weeks Paid and Average Weekly Payment, by Province, Jenuary 1983 

TABLEAU 9. Nombre ctulatif de prestations servies, semaines de prestations et prestations hebdomadaires enyennes, selon Ia 
province, janvier 1983 

Year-to-date - Total cumulatif 

Benefit paid(1) Weeks paid(1) Average weekly payment(2) 

Prestations seryies(1) Semaines de presta- Prestations hebdoma- 
Province tions(1) daires anyennes(2) 

Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous 
year year year year year year 

Année Année Année Année Année Année 
courante précédente courante précédente courante précêdente 

thousands of dollars thousands dollars 

milliers de dollars milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 55,227 37,496 368 278 150.11 134.91 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince- 
[douard 10,184 6,909 70 53 144.94 129.57 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosae 45,474 31,301 322 241 142.52 129.98 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 50,339 35,027 342 258 147.92 135.66 

Québec 311,533 234,387 2,121 1,709 150.11 137.12 

Ontario 294,431 154,391 1,958 1,108 155.14 139.52 

Manitoba 34,017 17,363 228 125 152.95 139.16 

Saskatchewan 25,446 13,348 160 90 161.98 148.25 

Alberta 76,372 22,713 456 143 170.19 158.44 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 144,771 75,820 900 493 163.70 153.79 

Yukon 2,163 1,003 12 6 179.75 164.35 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 1,113 498 6 3 171.27 151.31 

Outside Canada - Extérieur du Canada 221 120 1 1 176.36 158.74 

TOTAL 1,051,291 630,376 6,944 4,509 154.51 139.80 

(1) May not add to totals due to rounding. 	-- - 

(1) Las chiffres ayant été arrondis, leur somme peut ne pas correapondre sux totaux indiques. 
(2) Does not include work sharing and job creation benefits. 
(2) Ne comprend pas lea prestationa versées pour travail partagé et creation demplois. 

C 
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TABLE 10. Initial and Renewal Claims Received, by Province, January 1983 

IARIUAII in 	irifiI 	I dn4 	A. 	 nr n.n,inr 	 1QR 

Number of claims Year-to-date 

Nombre de demandes Total cumulatif 

Province 	Current Previous Year Current Previous Percentage 
month month ago year year chanqe 

Mois Mois Année Année Année Variation 
courant précédent dernière courante précédente en pour- 

centage 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
No uve 

Prince Edward Island - 
Ile-du -Prince-Edouard 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
cosse 

w Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brun8wick 

S 
Uti ()C C 

tario 

Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 

Alberta 

British Columbia - 
Colombie-Britannique 

Yukon 

Northwest Territories - 
Territoires du Nerd- 
Ouest 

Ritside Canada - Exté- 
rieur du Canada 

TUIAL 

10,632 12,603 9,856 10,632 9,856 8 

2,114 1,963 1,729 2,114 1,729 22 

13,932 13,492 15,379 13,932 15,379 - 9 

12,768 12,668 11,672 12,768 11,672 9 

104,025 112,746 113,652 104,025 113,652 - B 

137,970 130,535 139,640 137,970 139,640 - 	 1 

13,670 13,301 11,816 13,670 11,816 16 

11,568 12,082 9,421 11,568 9,421 23 

35,966 29,791 24,961 35,966 24,961 44 

45,242 47,156 45,808 45,242 45,808 - 1 

721 829 416 721 416 73 

916 589 160 916 160 	473 

101 81 86 101 86 	17 

389,625 387,836 384,596 389,625 384,596 	1 
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TA&E 11. Regional Ikimeploy.ent Rates, Variable Entrance Requirents mid Regional Extended Benefit Entitle.ent: Average 
for Three-nth )anuary 31, 1983, Seasonally kljusted 

TA8LEAU 11 • Taux cia thO.age par region, rxrs variables d'aciaiasibilitC et dorée des prestationa cia prolongation: .oyenne 
pour Is période de troia soia ar ter.inant Is 31 janvier 1983, données désaiaonnalisées 

Effective February 13, 1983 to March 19, 1983 

En vigueur du 13 février 1983 au 19 mars 1983 

Rate Entrance Regional extended 
requirements benefit 

entitlement 

Taux Normes Durée des pres- 
daciaissibilité tations de pro- 

longation fondée 
sur le taux ré- 
gional de chOmage 

per cent weeks 

pourcentage semainea 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve: 

Region 

Region 

I 

30. Avalon Peninsula - Péninsule de lAvalon 
31. Fortune Bay, Gander - Baie Fortune, Gander 
32. Corner Brook, Labrador 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince_IdOUard 

33. All of Prince Edward Island - Toute Ia province 
de I tle-du-Prince-douar 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-coase: 

34. Cape Breton 
35. Ctjnberland, Guysborough  
36. Annapolis 
37. Digby, Lunenburg 
38. Halifax 
79. Annapolis - Digby(1) 
85 Yarmouth(2) 
86. Kings(2) 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

40. Moncton 
41. Saint John 
42. Frederjcton 
78. Pladawaska - Restigouche 

Québec: 

44. Gaspé 
45. Québec 
46. Trois-Rivières 
47. Eastern Townships - Cantons de lEst 
48. Montréal 
49. Outaouais 
50. Northern Québec - Nord Québécois 
80. Gasp6(3) 
81. Québec(3) 
82. Northern Québec - Nord Qudbécoia(3) 

Ontario: 

51. Eastern Ontario - Eat de lOntario 
52. Belleville, Peterborough 
53. Toronto 
54. Niagara 
55. London 
56. Windsor, Sarnia 
57. Kitchener 
58. Georgian Bay 
59. Sudbury, Sault Ste. Marie - Sudbury, Sault-Sainte Marie 
60. Northwestern Ontario - Nord-Ouest Ontsrien 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) a Is fin do tableau. 

	

16.4 	 10 	 32 

	

19.4 	 10 	 32 

	

20.8 	 10 	 32 

(i 
16.9 10 
14.7 10 32 
13.6 10 32 
11.8 10 32 
14.2 10 32 
15.0 10 32 
13.2 10 32 

16.3 10 32 
13.4 10 32 
14.2 10 32 
17.0 10 32 

24.4 10 32 
12.1 10 32 
17.1 10 32 
16.5 10 32 
13.6 10 32 
16.3 10 32 
18.7 10 32 
20.9 10 32 
11.9 10 32 
18.5 10 32 

9.8 10 24 
14.1 10 32 
10.4 10 26 
18.0 10 32 
13.4 10 32 
15.6 10 32 
10.4 10 2 
10.9 10 2 
19.8 10 32 
18.4 10 32 

I 



- 17 - 

I AHI I 

	

	11. Regional Ikieloy.ent Rates, Varithle Entrance Require.enta and Regional Extended Benefit Entitlesent: Average 
for Three-ennth Ended January 31, 1983, Seasonally P4justed - Concluded 

TA&LAIJ 11 • leux de ebOsage per region, nurmes variebles d'.dmimsibilité at ckjrée des preat.ationa de prolongation: .oyenne 
pour Is periods de trola sols ae terainant Is 31 janvier 1983, dsonées désaisorunalisóea - fin 

Effective February 13, 1983 to March 19, 1983 

En vigueur du 13 fCvrier 1983 au 19 mars 1983 

R egion Rate Entrance Regional extended 
requiresents benefit 

Region entitlement 

Taux Normes Durée des pre- 
d'acPiissibilité tations de pro- 

longation fondóe 
sur is tix ré- 
gional de chOmege 

per cent weeks 

pourcentage semainea 

Ontario - Concluded - fin: 

83. Windsor(4) 17.4 10 32 
84. Sarnia(4) 9.7 10 24 

Manitoba: 

61. Southern Manitoba - Sud du Manitoba 8.1 11 18 
62. Parkland 8.6 11 20 
65. Winnipeg 12.0 10 32 

. Saskatchewan: 

h4. Southern Saskatchewan - Sud de Is Saskatchewan 7.0 13 12 
Saskatoon 10.1 10 26 
Yorkton, Prince Albert - Yorkton, Prince-Albert 9.0 11 20 

Alberta: 

67. South, Central Alberta - Sud at centre de l'Albert8 8.7 11 20 
68. Calgary 11.5 10 30 
69. Edmonton 10.3 10 26 

Northern part of Prairie provinces - Nord des 
provinces des Prairies: 

70. Remainder of Manitoba, Saskatchewan and 
Alberta - Rests du Manitoba, de Is Saskatchewan 
at de l'Alberta 19.0 10 32 

British Coluia - Coioaibie-Britannique: 

71. The Kootenays - Kootenays 14.0 10 32 
72. Kelowna 15.4 10 32 
73. Kanloopa 23.9 10 32 
74. Vancouver-Lower Fraser Valley 13.3 10 32 
75. Victoria, Vancouver Island - Victoria, tie de Vancouver 16.2 10 32 
76. North British Colunbia: the rest of the province - Nord 

de is Colombie-Britannique: Is reste de Is province 19.7 10 32 

Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at Territoires & 
Nord-Oueat: 

77. All of Yukon and Northwest Territories(5) - Tout le 
Yukon et lea Territoirea du Nord-Oueat(5) .. 10 32 

(1) Effective February 15, 1981. 
1) En vigueur Ic 15 fCvrier 1981. 
2) Effective October 21, 1982. 

. 2) En vxgueur Ic 21 octobre 1982. 
3) Effective May 17, 	1981. 

) En vigueur Ic 17 mei 1981. 
4) Effective August 	16, 	1981. 

(4) En vigueur le 16 aoOt 1981. 
5) Unemployment rate not available. Eligible for maximum regional benefit entitlement. 

(5) Noum ne disposons pea de taux de chOmage. Regions admissibles so no.bre maximum de ae.ainea déeignées. 
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